

## The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

## **Legislation Text**

File #: Int 0440-2003, Version: \*

Int. No. 440

By Council Members Clarke, DeBlasio, Addabbo, Avella, Barron, Comrie, Dilan, Gallagher, Gentile, Gonzalez, Gioia, Katz, Oddo, Quinn, Reyna, Sanders, Yassky, Baez, Brewer, Espada, Felder, Fidler, Gennaro, Jackson, Koppell, McMahon, Monserrate, Nelson, Perkins, Recchia, Rivera, Seabrook, Sears, Serrano, Vann, Weprin and Lanza

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to creating an adopt a neighborhood firehouse program.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Declaration of legislative findings and intent. Due to the City's severe budget crisis and the necessity of maintaining essential fire department services, the Council declares it appropriate to make provision for the earmarking of charitable giving for the exclusive use of the fire department.

§ 2. Chapter 1 of title 15 the of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended, by adding a new section 15-129, to read as follows:

§ 15-129. Adopt-A-Neighborhood-Firehouse Program. The commissioner is authorized to enter into agreements with individuals, corporations, partnerships or other entities, other than political candidates or their campaign organizations, to sponsor any firehouse or other property or structure under the jurisdiction of the department. Notwithstanding any provisions of law to the contrary, revenue from any sponsorship shall be paid into a fund or funds to be used solely for the expenditures of the department or particular firehouses.

§ 3. This law shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

LS # 2267 RBU 4/22/2003 11:00 AM